
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-Chair), 

Aspden, Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, Looker, Mason, 
Mercer, D Myers, Orrell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Taylor 
 

Date: Monday, 8 February 2016 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16th 

November 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 5th February 2016. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for 
Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, 
YO1 6LJ   

(Pages 3 - 36) 

 This report seeks Members determination of an application to 
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment 
venue which has been made under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments. 
 

5. Taxi Licensing Policies to be Implemented 
from April 2016   

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 This report seeks Members approval for the Introduction of child 
sexual exploitation (CSE) training for new driver applicants and 
existing drivers and the implementation date for the introduction 
of five year licences for private hire operators. 
 

6. Taxi Licensing Policy   (Pages 43 - 110) 
 This report seeks Members approval to formally consult on a 

proposed Taxi Licensing Policy, and an adequate timeframe for 
the duration of the consultation.  
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 16 November 2015 

Present Councillors Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, 
Mason, Mercer, D Myers, Orrell and Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Douglas, Boyce, Aspden, Looker, 
Richardson and Shepherd 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 
19th October 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

18. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of the review 
of the Council’s statement of licensing policy – Gambling Act 
2005. The report sought a recommendation to full Council that 
the policy be approved. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that Part C of the policy 
had the largest revision due to a new requirement from April 
2016 for  licensees to assess the local risks to the licensing 
objectives poised by the provisions of gambling facilities at each 
of their premises. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
Following consultation, 6 responses had been received and the 
concerns were from the trade surrounding how the policy may 
impact how they currently operate. 
 
Members queried a number of points, in particular the number 
of premises which held authorisations for gaming machines, 
which stood at 198 and whether this was a problem in York. 
Officers confirmed that there wasn’t a problem in York in regard 
to the use of the machines. 
 
Recommended:  That full Council adopt the policy. 
 
Reason: In order that the Council meets 

legislative requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

 
Meeting of Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee  

 
8 February 2016 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009  
Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for  
Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application to renew a 

Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment venue which has 
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs 
(Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.   

 
2. Name of applicant:  Upstairs VIP Limited 
 
3. Summary of Application:  A copy of the renewal application is attached 

at Annex 1. 
  
4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the licence holder 

must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing 
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue 
running a sexual entertainment venue.  A copy of the licence to be 
renewed is attached at Annex 2. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. Members are asked to determine the application for the grant of the 

licence in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009.  

 
 Reason:  To consider renewal of the sexual entertainment licence as 

required by the legislation. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Background 
 
6. On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 was 

introduced.  This legislation reclassified lap dancing clubs and other 
similar venues as ‘sexual entertainment venues’; a sex establishment 
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982.  This allowed Local Authorities who adopted the provisions of 
the legislation to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under 
the same regime as sex shops. 

   
7. Sexual entertainment venues are defined as ‘any premises at which 

relevant entertainment is provided for a live audience for the financial 
gain of the organiser or the entertainer’.  The meaning of relevant 
entertainment is ‘any live performance or any live display of nudity 
which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be 
reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose 
of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal 
or other means)’. 

 
8. This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October 

2010 when the resolution was approved by full council.  A copy of City 
of York Council’s Policy for the Determination of Applications for Sexual 
Entertainment Venues is attached at Annex 3. 

 
Consultation 
 
9. Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing 

Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982 
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the 
application for renewal to be considered valid. 

 
10. There were no objections received to the application. 
 
11. A letter from North Yorkshire Police was received expressing 

observations they wished to be brought to the attention of the 
committee, this is attached at Annex 4.  However, the police stress this 
is not an objection to the renewal application.  

 
12. A map showing the location of Upstairs, 53-55 Micklegate is attached at 

Annex 5.  
 
Relevant Legislation – Grounds for Refusal 
 
13. When considering the renewal application, the Authority does not have 

an unfettered discretion as to whether to refuse an application or grant 

Page 4



a renewal.  The grounds on which an application could be refused are 
set out in paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act, which is 
attached at Annex 6. 

 
Options 
 
14. By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the 
Committee have the following options available to them in making their 
decision: 

 
15. Option 1:  Grant a renewal of the licence. 
 
16. Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
17. Option 3:  Refuse the application for renewal on one of the appropriate 

ground within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act (as 
amended). 

 
Analysis 
 
18. The following could be the result of any decision made by this 

Committee: 
 
19. Option 1:  This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by an 

objector to the application.  Objectors could judicially review the 
decision. 

 
20. Option 2:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

licence applicant. 
 
21. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

licence applicant. 
 
Council Plan 
 
22. The approved City of York Council Policy will support the Council’s Plan 

for a prosperous city for all and a council that listens to residents. 
 

Page 5



Implications 
 
23. The implications arising directly from this report are: 
 

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – A decision to refuse the application or impose additional 
conditions could be appealed at the Magistrates Court by the 
applicant. 

 
 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty 

under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and 
disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s 
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 

 
 Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

 Property – N/A 

 Other – none  

Risk Management 
 
24. All Members are aware that any decision which is unreasonable or 

unlawful could be open to challenge resulting in loss of reputation and 
potential financial penalty. 

 
25. The report details the options available to the panel in determining the 

application and recommends that a decision be reached.  Provided the 
decision complies with paragraph 24 above there are no known risks 
involved with this recommendation. 

 

Page 6



Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
Ext 1515 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director 
Housing & Public Protection 
Ext  4016 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 27th January 2016 

 

Wards Affected:  Micklegate 

 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex 1   -  Copy of application for renewal 
Annex 2   -   Copy of existing licence to be renewed  
Annex 3    -   Copy of CYC Policy on Sexual Entertainment  
       Venues 
Annex 4    -   Copy of letter from North Yorkshire Police 
Annex 5    -   Map showing location of premises  
Annex 6    -   Grounds to Refuse 
Annex 7    -   Legislation Extracts – Renewal Applications 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



 

 

ANNEX 2 
 

No:  CYC/019257       
 

   

 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
SCHEDULE 3 AS AMENDED BY POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 

 
SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 

 
 

The City of York Council hereby grant renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence to: 
 
                                                   Upstairs VIP Ltd 
 53-55 Micklegate 
 York 
 YO1 6LJ 
                                                        
to use the premises known as:   
 
 Upstairs 
                                                    (1st Floor Mansion Nightclub) 
 53-55 Micklegate 
 York 
 YO1 6LJ 
                                                        
for the purposes of a sex establishment comprising a sexual entertainment venue as 
defined in Schedule 3 to the above Act. 
 
This Licence is granted subject to the conditions set out in the schedule below. 
 
A fee of £4000.00 (722857) has been paid for this licence. 
 
This licence shall continue in force from the date hereof until 30 November 2015 
unless previously revoked. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Granted on 23 February 2015  

 
 
Signed .............................................................. 
For and on 
[...]
ost sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as 
well as a sex establishment licence.  Where this is the case, local authorities 
should avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions 
imposed on each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that 
licence.  For example, conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only 
appear on a premises licence or clubs premises certificates and should not 
be imposed on sexual entertainment venue licence.  Likewise, conditions 
relating the provisions of relevant entertainment should appear on the sexual 
entertainment venue licence and not a premises licence or club premises 
certificate.  Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either 
licence that are contradictory. 
  
 
 

Revised 30/01/15 

Page 36



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

  8 February 2016 

Report from the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 
 

Taxi Licensing Policies to be Implemented from 1 April 2016 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members approval on two points: 
 

a) Introduction of child sexual exploitation (CSE) training for new driver 
applicants and existing drivers; 
 

b) Implementation date for the introduction of five year licences for 
private hire operators. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report. 
 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to introduce CSE training for all 

licensed drivers and new applicants, and allow the Council to agree a 
Taxi Licensing Policy prior to the full  implementation of the 
Deregulation Act 2015 in relation to private hire operator licences.  

 
Background 
 
 Child Sexual Exploitation Training  
 
3. Since the publication of the Jay report in 2014 regarding the enquiry 

into CSE related issues in  Rotherham, licensing authorities have 
considered actions that can be taken to try to prevent such issues 
arising within their authority areas.  One of these actions is the 
introduction of CSE training for hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers. 

 
4. Licensing officers have attended a national meeting on this matter 

organised by the Local Government Association, and spoken to other 
licensing authorities to establish a best practice approach for 
implementing and delivering this training.  This has also been a topic 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



discussed as part of the West Yorkshire and York Combined Authority 
(Combined Authority) Taxi Licensing Group.  

 
5. From the information received the best practice approach to the delivery 

of CSE training is dependent on each authorities need, there isn’t a one 
model fits all approach.  As part of the work with the Combined 
Authorities it has been agreed that each authority would implement their 
own approach to this training working with their Safeguarding Children’s 
Boards (SCB).  

 

6. Officers have met with representatives of the Councils SCB and North 
Yorkshire Police, to discuss the implementation of training in York.   

 

7. Representative of the SCB currently deliver CSE training to licensed 
drivers who undertake school contract work on behalf of the Council.  It 
was agreed that this training would be adapted and delivered to all 
drivers currently licensed.  The training will initially be delivered by a 
representative of the SBC and provided for free. 

 

8. It was also agreed that this training should be completed by all new 
driver applicants, if possible prior to the licence being issued or within 
six months of the licence being issued.  A cost recovery charge maybe 
payable for this training.   

 

9. Officers are requesting Members approval for the implementation and 
delivery of CSE training.   
 

Private Hire Operator Licences 
 

10. A report was brought to Members of this committee on the 19 October 
2015, this report informed Members of the changes to taxi licensing 
legislation following the introduction of Sections 10 and 11 of the 
Deregulation Act 2015 (the 2015 Act), and asked Members to agree a 
staged approach to the implementation of the Act.   

 
11. Members agreed to a staged approach to the implementation of the 

2015 Act. It was agreed that Section 10, which relates to the duration of 
private hire and hackney carriage drivers licences (three years) and 
private hire operators licences (five years), would be implemented from 
the 1 April 2016, to enable officers to set appropriate fees and policies 
in relation to these changes.  

 

Page 38



12. Proposed fees have been set and will be included within the 2016/17 
budget report taken to Full Council in February 2016.   

 
13. Due to the changes in legislation and the work undertaken by the 

Combined Authority Group, a review of policies relating to taxi licensing 
has taken place.  Due to this review a formal consultation on the 
proposed Taxi Licensing Policy has to  be undertaken.  Officers are 
therefore requesting that the implementation of Section 10 of the 2015 
Act, in relation to the grant of new and renewal of existing private hire 
operator licences, takes place once the Taxi Licensing Policy is agreed 
by this committee and an implementation date is set.  

 
Consultation 
 
14. A formal consultation has not been undertaken in relation to this report.  

Officers have discussed the proposals with representatives of the 
hackney carriage and private hire associations, they welcome the  
introduction of CSE training and the Taxi Licensing Policy.  

 
15. A formal consultation will take place, with the licensed trade and 

relevant bodies, in relation to the proposed Taxi Licensing Policy and 
the proposed fees.  
 

Options 
 
16. Option 1 – Agree that CSE will be implemented from the 1 April 2016, 

and that the delivery of training for existing drivers will be in line with the 
timeframe detailed at paragraph 18, and that it will be a requirement 
that all new driver applicant complete the training as part of the 
application process or within six months of the licence being granted.   
Agree that the full  implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015 will 
take place following the approval by this committee of the Taxi 
Licensing Policy.  

 
17. Option 2 – Agree an alternative approach to the delivery of CSE training 

and timeframe.  Agree an alternative full implementation date of the 
Deregulation Act 2015.  

 
Analysis 
 
18. The Council currently licences 298 hackney carriage and 582 private 

hire drivers.  Through their work they regularly transport young and 

Page 39



vulnerable people.  CSE training will give these drivers the tools they 
need to identify potential issues and reporting mechanisms.  

 
19. The proposed timeframe for the delivery of CSE training is as follows: 
 

 April and May 2016 for existing hackney carriage drivers 

 August, September and October 2016 for existing private hire drivers 
 
This timeframe will enable training to take place prior to the renewal of 
licences.   
 
New applicants will be able to attend one of the training session 
detailed above up to the end of October.  A timetable for the delivery of 
training after this date will be agreed with Child Safeguarding.  

 
20. It will be a requirement of the Taxi Licensing Policy that existing drivers 

will be required to attend this training prior to licence renewals, and that 
new applicants will complete this training prior to the grant of the licence 
or within six months of the licence being granted.    

 
21. The Council currently licences 61 private hire operators.  The large 

operator can have 70+ drivers and vehicles working for them.  As the 
2015  Act  relates to the issuing of operator licences for a period of five 
years more robust application procedures and conditions are proposed 
within the Taxi Licensing Policy.   

 
22. The implementation of  Section 10 prior to the approval of the Taxi 

Licensing Policy would lead to  five year private hire operators licences 
being issued without robust conditions.   

 
Council Priorities 
 
23. The provision of hackney carriage and private hire licensing supports 

the council plan of a prosperous city for all, where local businesses can 
thrive.     

 
Implications 
 
24. The direct implications arising from this report are: 
 

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications.   
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications. 

Page 40



 
(c) Equalities – There are no equalities implications. 
 
(d) Legal - There are no legal implications. 
 
(e) Crime and Disorder - There are no crime and disorder 

implications. 
 
(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications. 
 
(g) Property - There are no property implications. 
 
(h) Other - There are no other implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 
25. There are no known risks associated with this report. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
01904 551515 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing and Community 
Safety 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 14/01/15 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Alison Hartley 
Senior Solicitor  
Ext: 3487 
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background papers 
 
Deregulation Act 2015 
 
Annexes – None  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

8 February 2016 

Report from the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 
 

Draft Taxi Licensing Policy  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members approval to formally consult on a proposed 

Taxi Licensing Policy, and an adequate timeframe for the duration of 
the consultation.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report. 
 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to formally consult on the draft Taxi 

Licensing Policy. 
 
Background 
 
3. Unlike other licensing regimes, there is no statutory requirement for 

local authorities to set hackney carriage and private hire policies.  Local 
authorities are however entitled to adopt such policies as they are an 
integral part of the decision-making process.  A policy guides, but does 
not bind, a local authority.  

 
4. The Council has set a number of policies and conditions, at this time 

these are not contained in one formal document.  Policies and 
conditions currently agreed are only available within committee reports 
and minutes, with relevant policies and all conditions being available in 
guidance notes to new applicants and the existing licensed trade.     

 
5. Since the introduction of the Deregulation Act 2015 (the 2015 Act) and 

through the joint work undertaken with the West Yorkshire and York 
Combined Authority Group (Combined Authority), some new policies 
and procedures are required. 

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



6. It is therefore proposed to consolidate all the existing policy documents 
along with the proposed new policies into a single Taxi Licensing Policy.  
A draft copy of the proposed Taxi Licensing Policy can be found at 
Annex 1.  

 

7. A proportionate and realistic timeframe for the consultation needs to be 
agreed to allow stakeholders sufficient time to provide a response.  The 
proposed timeframe for the consultation is 8 weeks, this will provide 
sufficient time to enable the consultation responses to be considered, 
and a new policy to be agreed and implemented by 1st May 2016 prior 
to the renewal of hackney carriage driver and vehicle licences.  

 

8. If members determine that a consultation on the policy is undertaken it 
is suggested that the following timetable be adopted: 
 

 Consultation period 12 February – 8 April  
 

 Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee – 25 April 
 

Consultation 
 
9. This report seeks authority to commence consultation on the attached 

draft policy.   
 

Options 
 
10. Option 1 – Authorise officers to consult on the draft taxi licensing policy 

and agree with the timeframe for the consultation period of 8 weeks.  
 
11. Option 2 – Authorise officers to consult on the draft taxi licensing policy 

and agree an alternative timeframe for the consultation period.  
 
12. Option 3 – Authorise officers to consult on an alternative draft taxi 

licensing policy and agree a timeframe for the consultation period. 
 
13. Option 4 – Determine that a taxi licensing policy in this format is not 

required.  
 
Analysis 
 
14. The 2015 Act  will change the issuing for driver licences for a period of 

three years (as opposed to one year).  Accordingly, new procedures are 

Page 44



proposed in the policy to address assessments of medical 
requirements.   

 
15. The 2015 Act also relates to the issuing of private hire operator licences 

for a period of 5 years (as opposed to 1 year), and allows for cross 
border sub contracting, therefore additional procedures and conditions 
have been proposed to safeguard the travelling public,  examples of 
these additions are: 

 a fit and proper person test for applicant,  

 keeping records of all licensed drivers and vehicles working for their 
company,  

 keeping records relating to complaints and the nature of complaint, 

 holding relevant insurance cover, 

 keeping records relating to bookings given to or received from 
another licensed operator.   

 
16. As part of our work with the Combined Authority Group and following 

the report of child sexual exploitation (CSE) issues identified in 
Rotherham, it has been identified that there is a requirement to 
introduce CSE training.  It is therefore proposed that as part of the 
application process it will be a requirement that all new applicants must 
attend CSE training.  This training will be delivered by representatives 
of the Councils Safeguarding Children’s Board.  

 
Council Priorities 
 
17. The provision of hackney carriage and private hire licensing supports 

the council pl
[...]
ra Low 
Emission Taxi incentive funding to support the wider adoption in the 
York fleet. 

 

Page 112


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ
	ANNEX 1 - Application Form
	ANNEX 2 - Copy of existing SEL
	ANNEX 3 - CYC SEL Policy
	ANNEX 4 - NYP letter
	ANNEX 5 - Location map of premises
	ANNEX 6 - Grounds for Refusal
	ANNEX 7 - SEL Policy considerations

	5 Taxi Licensing Policies to be Implemented from April 2016
	6 Taxi Licensing Policy
	Annex 1

	 Environmental Considerations - Taxi Licensing Policy - To be Circulated at the Meeting



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

Date

8 February 2016

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Aspden,

Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, Looker,
Mason, Mercer, D Myers, Orrell, Richardson

and Taylor
Apologies Councillor Shepherd and Councillor Boyce
19. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the
business on the agenda.
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in agenda item 4
as he knew Mr Whitney, the applicant, as a restaurateur.
20. Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on
16™ November 2015 be approved and signed
by the Chair as a correct record.
21. Public Participation
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
22.  Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Upstairs

(Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ

Members considered a report which asked them to determine
an application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence
for a Sexual Entertainment Venue which had been made under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982,
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Mansion
(Upstairs), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.



In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them
including:

1. The application form.

2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made
at the meeting, including that the application was for the
renewal of a sex establishment licence in line with Section
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 which allowed local
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar
venues. Members were advised that the establishment
had been operating for a number of years.

3. The observations received in writing from North Yorkshire
Police in relation to the renewal. It was confirmed that the
Police were not objecting to the renewal application.

In respect of the proposed licence, the Committee had to
determine whether to take any of the steps mentioned under
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 (as amended) that it considered necessary.

Members were presented with the following options:
Option 1  Renew the Licence.

Option 2  Renew the licence with modified/additional
conditions imposed by the Licensing Gambling and
Regulatory Committee.

Option 3  Reject the renewal application.

Members noted the Police observations attached in a letter at
annex 4 to the committee report, but felt that as there had been
no complaints received by the Licensing Authority regarding the
premises opening earlier on race days, and as the applicant had
offered assurances to the Police regarding the CCTV, the
Committee felt they should approve the renewal as applied for.

Resolved: That Members agreed Option 1 to renew the
Licence.



23.

Reason: The premises had operated as a sexual
entertainment venue since 2006 without any
incidents reported to the Licensing Authority.

Taxi Licensing Policies to be Implemented from April 2016

Members considered a report which sought approval on two
matters:
e The introduction of child sexual exploitation (CSE) training
for new driver applicants and existing drivers;
¢ Implementation date for the introduction of five year
licences for private hire operators.

The Licensing Officer gave an update to the Committee to
advise that a written representation had been received from a
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver who objected to drivers being
required to undertake the CSE training on the grounds that he
did not feel it was necessary, there had been little consultation
and he felt that drivers should be paid for loss of earnings for
the time spent on any such training course.

Officers advised that the introduction of this training had been
discussed with representatives of the Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Associations.

In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that
most other local authorities in the region had already
implemented or were intending to implement CSE training and it
had been agreed at the West Yorkshire and York Combined
Authority Taxi Licensing Group that each authority would
implement their own approach to the training.

Officers also confirmed that the training would take no longer
than one hour and a half and that the sessions would be offered
on more than one occasion and at different times of the day to
take into account the fact that taxi drivers begin their shifts at
different times.

Members commented that they supported the implementation of
the CSE training and could not understand why any licensed
driver would not agree to undertake such an important training
course.



24.

In relation to the issuing of the 5 year Private Hire Operators
Licences, Members noted that work had been ongoing on the
draft Taxi Licensing Policy and agreed to defer the
implementation of Section 10 of the Deregulation Act 2015 until
the new policy is agreed by this committee.

Resolved:

(1)

(ii)

Reason:

That Members agreed that:

CSE will be implemented from the 1 April
2016, and that the delivery of training for
existing drivers will be in line with the
timeframe detailed at paragraph 18, and that it
will be a requirement that all new driver
applicants complete the training as part of the
application process or within six months of the
licence being granted.

That the full implementation of the
Deregulation Act 2015 will take place following
the approval by this committee of the Taxi
Licensing Policy.

This will allow the Council to introduce CSE
training for all licensed drivers and new
applicants, and allow the Council to agree a
Taxi Licensing Policy prior to the full
implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015
in relation to private hire operator licences.

Taxi Licensing Policy

Consideration was given to a report which sought members
approval to formally consult on a proposed Taxi Licensing Policy
and an adequate timeframe for the duration of the consultation.

Members’ noted that all holders of hackney and private hire
licenses would be written to as part of the consultation process
and noted that although it was not a legal requirement for the



council to have a taxi licensing policy, currently the Council’s
policies are not contained in one formal document.

A Member referred to page 108 of the agenda and suggested
that Officers include the word ‘email’ to private hire condition 19.

Resolved: That Members approved Option 1 of the report
and authorised officers to consult on the draft
taxi licensing policy with a consultation period
of 8 weeks.

Reason: To enable the Council to formally consult on
the draft Taxi Licensing Policy.

Councillor H Douglas, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm].



